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TITLE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FOR REVISIONS TO THE 
RECREATION FEE SCHEDULE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025 NOT SUBJECT TO PROPOSITION 218, 
AND REGULATIONS 

ACTION  Motion:   Resolution:  Ordinance: 

RECOMMENDED 
ACTION 

• File the Report and Recommendation of the General Manager for Revisions to the existing
Recreation Fee Schedule for Calendar Year (CY) 2024 to CY 2025 based on the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Fair Market Rents (FMR) index for
2-bedroom homes averages for Amador and Calaveras counties Not Subject to Proposition
218, and Regulations.

• Set a Public Hearing for Tuesday, December 10, 2024 during the Board’s regular meeting,
to consider the Report and Recommendation.

SUMMARY The existing Recreation Fee Schedule for CY 2025 dictates that the Mobilehome Space Fees 
will change from CY 2024 to CY 2025 based on the percent change in the HUD FMR index for 
2-bedroom homes averages for Amador and Calaveras counties. Staff recommends this 
methodology be retained but that a “cap and carryforward balance” system be added to 
distribute larger annual increases over multiple years. The Mobilehome Space Fees are not 
subject to Proposition 218.

The Recreation Fee Schedule for CY 2025 was initially adopted by the Board of Directors on 
June 11, 2023, along with other changes to rates, charges and fees recommended in the 
“Report and Recommendation of the General Manager – Revisions to the Water and 
Wastewater System Schedule of Rates and Charges, Capacity Charges, and Other Fees Not 
Subject to Proposition 218, and Regulations for Fiscal Year 2025” as filed with the Board on 
May 14, 2024. At that time, the Mobilehome Park Fees, per District practice established in the 
2010 Mokelumne Watershed Master Plan, were adopted as the “CY 24 Rate + HUD FMR”. In a 
footnote, the Recreation Fee Schedule explains that:  

“HUD FMR is the Housing and Urban Development Fair Market Rents Index which is 
published by HUD each October. The mobilehome rental space rate will be adjusted 
annually based on the percent change in the HUD FMR index for 2-bedroom homes 
averaged for Amador and Calaveras Counties.” 

Staff recommends that this footnote be revised to add the following language: 
“Any percent increase shall initially be capped at 5 percent with the ability to increase 
the cap up to 10 percent. The balance of a fee increase more than 5 percent shall be 
placed into a fee carryforward balance and applied to the next year’s fee adjustment 
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up to the fee cap. Any balance remaining that was not applied due to the cap shall 
carry forward to the following year. If the HUD FMR increases more than 5 percent in a 
way that results in a carryforward balance in excess of 8 percent, the fee cap would 
increase to 8 percent. If the carryforward balance exceeds 12 percent, the fee cap 
would increase to 10 percent.” 

The revised Recreation Fee Schedule for CY 2025 is included as Attachment A.  

The fee cap and carryforward balance proposal was discussed at the October 22, 2024 
Finance/Administration Committee meeting. The Committee unanimously supported the 
proposal. 

A public hearing on the recommendations contained in this report will be scheduled for 
December 10, 2024, where the Board will consider adopting the recommendations.  

The Recreation Fee Schedule for CY 2025 will go into effect on January 1, 2025. Changes to the 
Mobilehome Space Fees paid by the Mobilehome Park Space lessees will occur at the start of 
the next month following the legally required 90-day notice to the lessees.   



RECREATION USE FEES FOR 2025 
January – December 20251

EFFECTIVE 01/01/2025 

AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER 35405-24 PAGE  1 

The following fees apply to use of the District’s recreation facilities at Camanche Hills Hunting 
Preserve, Camanche Reservoir, Lafayette Reservoir, Pardee Reservoir, San Pablo Reservoir 
and on the District’s Watershed Trail System. 

All other (not included in this schedule) charges and fees for merchandise and services provided 
to the public in connection with the public uses of the recreation areas and facilities thereat shall 
be determined by the concessionaire or the District and shall be reasonable and consistent with 
charges for similar merchandise and services at similar locations. 

General Discount Program – Discounts from fees listed may be offered to attract new customers 
and/or improve revenues. General discounts will be applied for specified time frames and apply 
fairly and uniformly. General discounts must be approved by the Director of Water and Natural 
Resources Department in advance. 

District employees, retirees and immediate family receive free vehicle entry and boat launch, and 
a camping discount equal to the car entry fee (limit one per day). 

Volunteer Discount Program – Free one-year Trail Use Permit and 50% discount on vehicle 
entry/parking and boat launch for those who contribute an annual minimum of 20 hours of 
volunteer work while participating in a District Volunteer Program. 

Distinguished Veteran Discount Program – Holders of the California State Parks Distinguished 
Veteran Pass receive free day use and boat launch at all District recreation areas. 

Fishing Access Permits are required for persons 16 years of age or older. Up to four children 15 
years and under and accompanied by a person who possesses a valid CA fishing license and 
daily fishing access permit, may fish under that fishing access permit subject to the daily 
possession limit of the permit holder. Every accompanied child, over the allowed number of four, 
must have individual fishing access permits. Each child not accompanied by a fishing access 
permit holding adult must obtain his/her own fishing access permit. 

No Fishing Access Permit is required on the two annual California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife Free Fishing Days. 

1Fee years are by calendar year for all locations except the Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve where fees are 
implemented earlier for the hunting year October 1 - September 30. 

ATTACHMENT
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 CAMANCHE HILLS HUNTING PRESERVE1    
     
 PRESERVE LICENSE:    
 Initiation Fee (Family)   $3,495.00 
 Initiation Fee (Corporate)   3,495.00 
 Annual Maintenance (Family)    300.00 
 Annual Maintenance (Corporate)   600.00 
     
 LICENSED GUIDE GOOSE HUNT (PER 

PERSON/HUNT) 
  200.00 

     
 ARCHERY RANGE AND COURSE    
 7 Station 3-D Target Course    
 Per person   12.00 
     
 FISHING ACCESS TO RABBIT CREEK 

ARM OF CAMANCHE LAKE AND FARM 
PONDS LOCATED ON CHHP 
RECREATIONAL AREA 

   

 Public Fishing Access   10.00 
 CHHP Members Access   5.00 
     
 FISHING ACCESS TO RABBIT CREEK 

ARM OF CAMANCHE LAKE 
   

 Public Fishing Access: Bow for Carp    10.00 
     
 RV PARKING AREA    
 Nightly   10.00 
 Clubhouse Rental (daily)   500.00 
 Kitchen Rental (daily)   500.00 
 Grounds (daily)   500.00 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
 1Fee years are by calendar year for all locations except the Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve where fees are 

implemented earlier for the hunting year October 1 - September 30. 
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Camanche Hills Hunting Preserve Discounts, Special Programs and Limitations 
    
Pricing for planted bird hunting will be reviewed and approved by the Director of Water and 
Natural Resources. 
 
Free bird hunting and sporting clays shooting is offered to the communications media, based on 
the availability of birds and sporting clays course. 
 
Free use of the facilities is offered to non-profit hunting organizations for family, disabled and 
junior hunting functions. 
 
A target shooting (sporting clay, trap, 5-stand and bunkers) discount of 15% is offered to Senior, 
Disabled, and active or retired military visitors. 
 
A target shooting discount of 50% is offered to Distinguished Veteran Pass holders. 
 
A driven pheasant shoot discount of 15% is offered to Senior, Disabled, active or retired military, 
and Distinguished Veteran Pass holders. 
 
An RV parking discount of 50% is offered to Senior, Disabled and Distinguished Veteran Pass 
holders. 
 
Daily field trial events are permitted on a limited basis. Fees range from $0 for qualified non-profit 
organizations to a maximum of $200.00. 
 
EBMUD employees and retirees, concession employees and Tri-County (Amador, Calaveras 
and San Joaquin) Public Safety Personnel receive a 20% discount on food purchases and a 
10% discount on sporting clays. 
 
Discounts and incentives are separate and cannot be combined for a larger discount or 
incentive. 
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 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 

   

     
 VEHICLE ENTRY/PARKING 

CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN 
   

 Daily (Peak Season: May 1-September 30, 
weekends and holidays) 

  $20.50 

 Daily (Off-season, Peak Season weekdays)   12.50 
 Nightly (non-camping)   12.50 
 Annual (12 consecutive months)   235.00 
 Annual Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled 

Veteran (12 Consecutive Months) 
  117.50 

 Combined Car/Boat Daily (Peak Season: May 
1-September 30, weekends and holidays) 

  24.00 

 Combined Car/Boat Daily (Off-season, 
weekdays) 

  18.00 

 Annual Marina Overnight/Day Use (12 
consecutive months) 

  255.00 

     
 VEHICLE ENTRY/PARKING LARGE VANS 

AND BUSES 
   

 Large Vans – 10-20 Passengers   23.00 
 Buses – 21+ Passengers   44.00 
     
 DOG    
 Daily (Fee charged each day in park)   6.75 
 Annual (12 consecutive months concurrent 

with Annual Parking Pass) 
  60.00 

     
 BOAT LAUNCH    
 Daily Peak Season (May 1- Sept 30), 

weekends and holidays. (Fee charged each 
day in park.) 

  17.75 

 Daily Off-season; Peak Season weekdays. 
(Fee charged each day in park.) 

  12.50 

 Night (Fee charged each day in park)   14.50 
 Annual (12 consecutive months)   200.00 
 Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled 

Veteran Annual (12 consecutive months) 
  100.00 

     
 BOAT MOORING (Buoy)    
 Monthly:  under 30 feet   330.00 
                 30 feet & larger     400.00 
 Annual (12 consecutive months, any length)   3,000.00 
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 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 
(continued) 

   

     
 BOAT SLIP OPEN (Excluding park entry)    
 Daily   $42.00 
 Weekly   195.00 
 Monthly   440.00 
 8 Months   1,625.00 
 Key Security Deposit   15.00 
     
 BOAT SLIP COVERED – 24’ Length Maximum  

(Excluding park entry) 
   

 Daily   57.00 
 Weekly   235.00 
 Monthly   625.00 
 Annual (12 consecutive months)   2,600.00 
 Key Security Deposit   55.00 
     
 BOAT SLIP COVERED – Over 24’ Length 

(Excluding park entry) 
   

 Daily   62.00 
 Weekly   310.00 
 Monthly   750.00 
 Annual (12 consecutive months)   3,250.00 
 Key Security Deposit   55.00 
     
 RV/TRAILER/BOAT STORAGE (Excluding 

park entry) 
   

 Monthly   175.00 
 12 Months, consecutive   925.00 
 Monthly – 30’ Length Maximum (Concurrent 

with Mooring/Slip Rental) 
  80.00 

 Monthly – Over 30’ (Concurrent with 
Mooring/Slip Rental) 

  115.00 

 Annual – 30’ Length Maximum (Concurrent 
with Mooring/Slip Rental) (12 consecutive 
months) 

  400.00 

 Annual – Over 30’ (Concurrent with 
Mooring/Slip Rental) (12 consecutive months) 

  535.00 

 Annual – concurrent with Mobilehome Space 
rent (12 consecutive months) 

  462.00 

 Annual – concurrent with Mobilehome Space 
rent (<28’, 1 boat only, dry #3) (12 consecutive 
months) 

  200.00 
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 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 
(continued) 

   

     
 FISHING ACCESS PERMIT    
 Daily   $8.00 
 Annual   165.00 
     
 CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)    
 Nightly (Peak Season: May 1 – September 30)   43.00 
 Nightly (Off-season)   26.00 
 Second Car Parking   18.00 
 Weekly (Peak Season: May 1 – September 30)   190.00 
    Weekly (Off-season)   125.00 
 Second Car Weekly   85.00 
 14 nights (Peak Season: May 1 – September 

30) 
  380.00 

 14 nights (Off-season)   255.00 
 Camping Reservation Fee   13.00 
     
 PREMIUM CAMPSITES    
 Nightly (Peak Season: May 1 – September 30)   52.00 
 Nightly (Off-season)   28.00 
 Second Car Parking   18.00  
 Weekly (Peak Season: May 1 – September 30)   235.00 
 Second Car Weekly   85.00 
 14 nights (Peak Season: May 1 – September 

30) 
 

 
470.00 

 14 nights (Off-season)   275.00 
     
 CAMPSITES WITH TENT STRUCTURES    
 8 person nightly   90.00 
 8 person weekly   450.00 
 16 person nightly   151.00  
 16 person weekly   662.00  
     
 CAMPSITE (WALK-IN/BICYCLE PARKING – 8 

PERSON/BIKE MAX) 
 

  
 Nightly   25.50 
 Weekly   138.50 
 14 nights   262.00 
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 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 
(continued) 

   

     
 GROUP CAMP (Nightly)    
 12-Person Limit   $140.00 
 16-Person Limit   169.00 
 24-Person Limit   198.00 
 32-Person Limit   263.00 
 64-Person Limit   498.00 
 72-Person Limit   551.00 
     
 GROUP CAMP (Nightly, off-season)    
 12-Person Limit   69.00 
 16-Person Limit   75.00 
 24-Person Limit   80.00 
 32-Person Limit   86.00 
 64-Person Limit   167.00 
 72-Person Limit   215.00 
     
 EQUESTRIAN – TURKEY HILL – 2 HORSES 

PER SINGLE SITE – “NO OFF-SEASON 
DISCOUNTS” 

 

  
 General Assembly Area   105.00 
 Turkey Hill Single   69.00 
 Turkey Hill Double   132.00 
 Turkey Hill Triple   160.00 
 Turkey Hill Quad   212.00 
 Entire Turkey Hill (includes assembly area)   766.00 
     
 RV SITE    
 Nightly   65.00 
 Weekly   350.00 
 Monthly   725.00 
 Season (6-Month Max)   2,175.00 
 Premium Sites Nightly (Peak Season)   73.00 
 Premium Sites Weekly (Peak Season)   375.00 
     
 TOWING    
 Camanche Recreation Area per hour   170.00 
     
 MISCELLANEOUS    
 Camanche Recreation Area Lake Tours   15.00 
     
     
     
     



 
 

RECREATION USE FEES FOR 2025 
January – December 2025 

EFFECTIVE 01/01/2025 

 

  
AUTHORITY-RESOLUTION NUMBER  35405-24 PAGE  8 

 
 

 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 
(continued) 

   

     
 BOAT/VESSEL DECONTAMINATION    
 Vessel decontamination (up to 30’)   $40.00 
 Vessels over 30’ in length    40.00 + 5.00 

for each 5’ over 30’ 
 Ballast tanks decontamination    10.00 
 Tank, bilge, live well decontamination only   30.00 
 PWC storage area decontamination only   30.00 
 Kayaks and Canoes decontamination   30.00 
     
 COTTAGE/MOTEL GENERAL    
 Camanche Recreation Area – Security Deposit   200.00 
 Additional Guest Charge (to maximum 

occupancy) 
  20.00 

     
 COTTAGE (4-Person Base)    
 May – Sept: Night   210.00 
   Week   1,075.00 
 Oct – April: Night   140.00 
   Week   725.00 
   Month   1,975.00 
     
 COTTAGE (6-Person Base)    
 May – Sept: Night   270.00 
   Week   1,400.00 
 Oct – April: Night   175.00 
   Week   910.00 
   Month   2,150.00 
     
 PARK MODEL (4-Person)     
 May – Sept: Night   300.00  
   Week   1,575.00  
 Oct – April: Night   225.00  
   Week   1,181.00  
   Month   3,000.00  
     
 RESORT RENTAL (4 BEDROOM, 14 PERSON 

MAX) 
   

 May – Sept: Night   460.00 
   Week   2,400.00 
 Oct – April: Night   245.00 
   Week   1,275.00 
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 CAMANCHE RESERVOIR – NORTH SHORE 
AND SOUTH SHORE RECREATION AREAS 
(continued) 

   

     
 MOBILEHOME (MONTHLY)    
 3 bedroom   CY24 Fee +  

HUD FMR2 
     
 MOBILEHOME SPACES (MONTHLY)    
 North Shore 1A   CY24 Fee +  

HUD FMR2 

 North Shore 1B   CY24 Fee +  
HUD FMR2 

 North Shore 2   CY24 Fee +  
HUD FMR2 

 South Shore   CY24 Fee +  
HUD FMR2 

     
 *Mobilehomes registered through Amador County receive a $2.50 credit on their monthly fee 

to reflect their payment of fire-related fees. 
     

 OTHER MOBILEHOME FEES (PER SPACE – MONTHLY)  
 Guest Fee   $75.00 
 Late Payment/Returned Check Fee   50.00 
     
 FACILITY RENTAL    
 Lakeside Hall Daily (hall only)   850.00 
 Lakeside Hall Daily (kitchen & serviceware included) 1,250.00 
 Lakeside Hall Cleaning and Equipment Deposit   1,000.00 
 Camanche Clubhouse Rental (North Shore)   205.00 
 Camanche Clubhouse Rental (South Shore)   145.00 
 Camanche Amphitheatre (South Shore)   500.00 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
2HUD FMR is the Housing and Urban Development Fair Market Rents Index which is published by HUD each October. 
The mobilehome rental space rate will be adjusted annually based on the percent change in the HUD FMR index for 
2-bedroom homes averaged for Amador and Calaveras Counties. Any percent increase shall initially be capped at 5 
percent with the ability to increase the cap up to 10 percent. The balance of a fee increase more than 5 percent shall 
be placed into a fee carryforward balance and applied to the next year’s fee adjustment up to the fee cap. Any balance 
remaining that was not applied due to the cap shall carry forward to the following year. If the HUD FMR increases 
more than 5 percent in a way that results in a carryforward balance in excess of 8 percent, the fee cap would increase 
to 8 percent. If the carryforward balance exceeds 12 percent, the fee cap would increase to 10 percent. 
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Camanche Reservoir – North and South Shore Recreation Area Discounts, Special 
Programs, Limitations 
 
Concessionaire Employees receive free entrance to and use of rental boats during off-hours, a 
20% discount on food and merchandise, and a camping discount equal to the car entrance fee. 
Limited to one free vehicle entry and one free boat rental per employee per day. 
 
Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged 
groups (e.g., disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area. 
 
Current Camanche Regional Park Advisory Board members and active field public safety 
personnel in Amador, Calaveras and San Joaquin County receive free day use entry. 
 
Senior/Disabled receive 50% discount on annual entry and boat launch fees, and on non-holiday 
weekday boat rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a driver’s license or ID showing age 
62 or older. 
 
Active, reserve, retired, and veteran military personnel receive 20% discount on day use entry, 
boat rentals, (excluding rental of the party barge), camping and short-term (14-day) RV sites and 
lodging. Military identification required. Discount may not be combined with other offers. 
 
Distinguished Veteran Pass holders receive free day use and boat launch and 50% discount on 
non-holiday weekday boat rentals. 
 
Mobilehome Park Tenants receive 50% off non-holiday weekday boat rentals and additional 25% 
off for qualifying Senior/Disabled/Former POW/Disabled Veteran tenants; special additional 
incentives for non-holiday Tuesday boat rentals; a 40% discount on covered slip and mooring 
buoy fees (when available); and a 10% discount on regularly priced marina/store items not 
including fishing access permits, fishing license, prepared food/beverage, gasoline and propane.  
 
Groups of four or less individuals meeting the criteria for disabled discounts shall be eligible to 
rent the 6-person ADA cottages at Camanche for the 4-person cottage rate. 
 
Turkey Hill Equestrian Campground single site customers renting larger spaces due to single 
sites being occupied shall be charged the lesser prorated rate. 
 
Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied 
customers. 
 
Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on 
entry and camping fees. 
 
Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods up to one-hour. 
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Camanche Reservoir – North and South Shore Recreation Area Discounts, Special 
Programs, Limitations (continued) 
 
Campsite charges include one vehicle entry, and RV site charges include a second/tow vehicle. 
Monthly and Seasonal RV Park fees include one vehicle entry, but do not include electricity 
charge. Electricity is metered and charged separately. Each of the daily charges, except the 
fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the calendar day upon which the charge 
was made, from one hour before sunrise until one hour after sunset. 
 
Fishing access permits are valid until midnight of said day. 
 
Each of the weekly charges shall be valid and effective for the calendar week in which the 
charge is made, terminating at 1:00 p.m. on the seventh consecutive day of said period. The 
seasonal charges noted for each recreation area shall be valid and effective for a period not 
exceeding 24 consecutive hours and terminating at 1:00 p.m. during said period. 
 
Check out time for all RV sites is 1:00 p.m. 
 
Peak Season is May 1 – September 30. Off-season is October 1 – April 30.  
 
Premium Campsite or Premium RV site is a site that due to enhanced amenities, waterfront 
access or other special features is rented at a higher rate than a standard site. 
 
Standard campsites may have a maximum of 8 people and 2 vehicles. 
 
Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods of up to one-hour. 
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 LAFAYETTE RECREATION AREA    
     
 ENTRY AND PARKING –  

CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN 
   

 Daily   $7.00 
 Annual (new or renewal)   140.00 
 Annual (new or renewal) 2 years   280.00 
 Replacement hang-tag (Replacement limited to 1 hang-tag per year) 25.00 
 Parking Meters 1/2 hour    1.00 
 Senior/Disabled     
 Season (new or renewal)   90.00 
 Season (new or renewal) 2 years   180.00 
     
 ENTRY AND PARKING –  

LARGE VANS AND BUSES 
   

 Large Vans – 10-20 Passengers   22.00 
 Buses – 21+ Passengers   40.00 
     
 COMMERCIAL USES (in addition to the base fee noted below, the Director of Water 

and Natural Resources may set an additional fee to recover the District’s direct costs 
plus overhead) 

 Commercial Use    
 Small (up to 10 people)   120.00 
 Medium (from 11 to 50 people)   600.00 
 Large (from 51 to 150 people)   1,200.00 
     
 BOAT LAUNCH    
 Daily   4.00 
 Annual   100.00 
 Boat Inspection Fee   6.00 
     
 FISHING ACCESS    
 Daily   6.00 
     
 GROUP PICNIC    
 Small Site (Weekend/Holiday)   200.00 
 Small Site (Weekday/Non-Holiday)   100.00 
 Large Site (Weekend/Holiday)   350.00 
 Large Site (Weekday/Non-Holiday)   175.00 
 Special Events Fee  500.00 + $1/participant 
 Security Deposit   100.00 
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Lafayette Reservoir – Discounts, Special Programs, Limitations 

 
District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged groups (e.g., disabled, 
senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area. 
 
Senior/Disabled receive 50% discount on boat launch fees and on non-holiday weekday boat 
rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a drivers’ license showing age 62 or older. 
 
Distinguished Veteran Pass holders receive free day use and boat launch and 50% discount on 
non-holiday weekday boat rentals. 
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 PARDEE RECREATION AREA    
     
 VEHICLE ENTRY AND PARKING – 

CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN 
   

 Daily/Nightly (Non-Camping)   $12.00 
 Season   136.00 
 Combined Car/Boat Daily   18.00 
     
 VEHICLE ENTRY AND PARKING –  

LARGE VANS AND BUSES 
   

 Large Vans – 10-20 Passengers   22.00 
 Buses – 21+ Passengers   38.00 
     
 DOG    
 Daily (Fee charged each day in park)   6.00 
 Season (Concurrent with Season Parking Pass) 55.00 
     
 STANDARD BOAT LAUNCH    
 Daily (Fee charged each day in park)    12.00 
 Season   127.00 
     
 CARTOP BOAT LAUNCH (Float Tube, Kayak, 

Canoe, Scull) 
   

 Daily   5.00 
 Season   50.00 
     
 BOAT SLIP (excluding park entry)    
 Daily   12.00 
 Weekly   58.00 
 Monthly   132.00 
 Season   759.00 
 Season (concurrent with season RV)   704.00 
     
 FISHING ACCESS     
 Daily   7.25 
 Annual   200.00 
     
 POOL USE    
 Pool Access Wristband   3.00 
 Pool Access Wristband - Senior   2.00 
     
 MISCELLANEOUS    
 RV/Campsite Reservation Fee   10.00 
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 PARDEE RECREATION AREA (continued)    
     
 STANDARD CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)    
 Nightly    $30.00 
 Second Car Parking   12.00 
 Weekly   150.00 
 Second Car Parking   60.00 
     
 PREMIUM CAMPSITE (w/vehicle parking)    
 Nightly   35.00 
 Weekly   180.00 
     
 CAMPSITE (walk-in/bicycle parking)    
 (8 person/8 bike maximum)    
 Nightly   23.00 
 Weekly   138.00 
     
 DOUBLE CAMPSITE (16 people/2 vehicles)    
 Nightly   56.00 
 Third or Fourth Vehicle   10.00 
     
 RV SITE    
 Nightly   46.00 
 Weekly   264.00 
 Monthly   572.00 
 Season    4,505.00 
 Season – Premium Site   4,648.00 
     
 RV/TRAILER/BOAT STORAGE (excluding 

park entry) 
   

 Weekly   35.00 
 Monthly   84.00 
 Season   561.00 
 Season – concurrent with season RV site   445.00 
 12-Month Consecutive   737.00 
     
 TOWING   92.00 
     
 RESERVABLE SITE/FACILITY (charges in 

addition to above fees) 
   

 Small (25 or less people)   70.00 
 Medium (26-100 people)   100.00 
 Large (101-150 people)   150.00 
 Over 150 people   265.00 
 Café/Pool Day Use Area (refundable deposit)   60.00 
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PARDEE RESERVOIR – DISCOUNTS, SPECIAL PROGRAMS, LIMITATIONS 
 
Concessionaire Employees receive free entrance to and use of rental boats during off-season 
hours, a 20% discount on food and merchandise, and a camping discount equal to the car 
entrance fee. Limited to one free vehicle entry and one free boat rental per employee per day. 
 
Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged 
groups (e.g., disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area. 
 
Current Camanche Regional Park Advisory Board members and active field public safety 
personnel in Amador, Calaveras and San Joaquin County receive free day use entry. 
 
Senior/Disabled receive 50% discount on annual entry and boat launch fees, and on non-holiday 
weekday boat rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a driver’s license or ID showing age 
62 or older. 
 
Active, reserve, retired, and veteran military personnel receive 20% discount on day use entry, 
boat rentals, (excluding Deluxe Pontoon), and dry camping (excluding RV hook-up sites). Military 
identification required. Discount may not be combined with other offers. 
 
Distinguished Veteran Pass holders receive free day use and boat launch and 50% discount on 
non-holiday weekday boat rentals. 
 
Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied 
customers. 
 
Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on 
entry and camping fees. 
 
Campsite charges include one vehicle entry, and RV site charges include a second/tow vehicle.  
 
Monthly and Seasonal RV Park fees include one vehicle entry, but do not include electricity 
charge. Electricity is metered and charged separately.  
 
Each of the daily charges, except the fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the 
calendar day upon which the charge was made, from one hour before sunrise until one hour 
after sunset. Fishing access permits are valid until midnight of said day. 
 
Each of the weekly charges shall be valid and effective for the calendar week in which the 
charge is made, terminating at 1:00 p.m. on the seventh consecutive day of said period. 
 
Each of the nightly charges shall be valid and effective for a period not exceeding 24 consecutive 
hours and terminating at 1:00 p.m. during said period. 
 
Premium Campsite or Premium RV site is a site that due to enhanced amenities, waterfront 
access or other special features is rented at a higher rate than a standard site. 
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PARDEE RESERVOIR – DISCOUNTS, SPECIAL PROGRAMS, LIMITATIONS (continued) 
 
Standard campsites may have a maximum of 8 people and 2 vehicles. 
 
Short-term visitor passes may be issued for periods up to one hour. 
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 SAN PABLO RECREATION AREA    
     
 ENTRY AND PARKING –  

CAR/MOTORCYCLE/SMALL VAN 
   

 Daily   $7.00 
 Daily (Special Events)   5.00 
 Season   120.00 
 Replacement Pass (limited to 1 pass per year)   25.00 
     
 ENTRY AND PARKING –  

LARGE VANS AND BUSES 
   

 Large Vans – 10-20 Passengers   22.00 
 Buses – 21+ Passengers   40.00 
     
 COMMERCIAL USES (in addition to the base 

fee noted below, the Director of Water and 
Natural Resources may set an additional fee 
to recover the District’s direct costs plus 
overhead) 

   

 Small (up to 10 people)   120.00 
 Medium (from 11 to 50 people)   600.00 
 Large (from 51 to 150 people)   1,200.00 
     
 STANDARD BOAT LAUNCH    
 Daily    8.00 
 Season (Entry & Boat Launch)   170.00 
 Boat Inspection Fee   10.00 
     
 CARTOP BOAT LAUNCH (Float Tube, Kayak, 

Canoe, Scull) 
   

 Daily   4.00 
 Season (Entry and Cartop Launch)   124.00 
     
 FISHING ACCESS     
 Daily   7.00 
     
 GROUP PICNIC    
 Large Sites (Oaks) daily   300.00 
 Large Sites (Pines) daily   200.00 
 Security Deposit   100.00 
     
 GAZEBO, Daily Rental   100.00 
 Security Deposit   100.00 
     
 TOWING   40.00 
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SAN PABLO RESERVOIR – Discounts, Special Programs, Limitations 
 
Concessionaire Employees receive free entrance to and use of rental boats during off-season 
hours, a 20% discount on food and merchandise. The discount is limited to one free vehicle entry 
and one free boat rental per employee per day. To qualify, a concession employee must work a 
minimum of 20 hours per week, Sunday through Saturday. 
 
Concessionaire and/or District may provide free entry and use of rental boats for disadvantaged 
groups (e.g., disabled, senior, youth, veteran), and for media to promote the recreation area. 
 
Concessionaire or District can issue return coupons for free entry or camping for dissatisfied 
customers. 
 
Each of the daily charges, including the fishing access permit, shall be valid and effective for the 
calendar day upon which the charge was made, from the time the park opens until it closes each 
day. 
 
Groups participating in volunteer District facility improvement programs receive 50% discount on 
entry fees. 
 
Senior/Disabled receive 50% discount on season passes and on non-holiday weekday boat 
rentals. Senior rates are for individuals with a driver’s license or ID showing age 62 or older. 
 
Distinguished Veteran Pass holders receive free day use and boat launch and 50% discount on 
non-holiday weekday boat rentals. 
 
Unless determined otherwise, the recreation season is mid-February through November (dates 
selected by concessionaire with District approval). 
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 WATERSHED TRAIL SYSTEM    
     
 WATERSHED TRAILS    
 Daily Permit   $3.00 
 Annual Permit   10.00 
 Three-Year Permit   20.00 
 Five-Year Permit   30.00 
 Low-income Annual Permit   0.00 
     
     
 


